had not been completed as of January 1, 2018. The Company recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the New Revenue Standard
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.

13

Edgar Filing: SUPERNUS PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

The Company recorded a decrease of $2.3 million to the accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2018 due to the cumulative impact of adopting the
New Revenue Standard. The decrease resulted from the acceleration of both up-front licensing fees from license and collaboration agreements
and the acceleration of royalties from sales of licensed product. Under the New Revenue Standard, up-front licensing fees are recognized when
the license is delivered to the customer. Royalties from the sale of licensed product will be recognized as the underlying sales of product occur
by the licensee. There were no changes in the timing of revenue recognition related to net product sales.

The comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those periods, in
thousands of dollars:

December 31, 2017 Adjustments January 1, 2018
As Reported (unaudited) (unaudited)

Accounts receivable, net $ 65,586 $ 1,620 $ 67,206
Deferred licensing revenue 287 (287) �
Deferred licensing revenue, net of current portion 1,149 (1,149) �
Deferred income taxes (asset) 20,843 (734) 20,109
Accumulated deficit 26,823 (2,322) 24,501

Adoption of the New Revenue Standard had no material impact on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets or statements of earnings and had
no impact on cash from or used in operating, investing or financing activities as reported on the Company�s consolidated statements of cash
flows.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, �Compensation�Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting,� which
clarifies when to account for a change to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award as a modification. Under the new guidance,
modification accounting is required only if the fair value, the vesting conditions, or the classification of the award (as equity or liability) changes